
 

1 
23-CV-1940 TWR (BLM) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

KATHERINE MURPHY, MONIQUE 
PAYAN, DAMIEN UHL, and those 
similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

ROBLOX CORPORATION, a Delaware 
corporation, 

Defendant. 

 Case No.:  23-CV-1940 TWR (BLM) 
 
ORDER GRANTING JOINT 
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF 
KATHERINE MURPHY’S CLAIMS 
AGAINST DEFENDANT ROBLOX 
CORPORATION 
 
(ECF No. 71) 

 
Presently before the Court is the Joint Motion for Voluntary Dismissal Without 

Prejudice of Plaintiff Katherine Murphy’s Claims Against Defendant Roblox Corporation 

(“Jt. Mot.,” ECF No. 71) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).  Good 

cause appearing, the Court GRANTS the Joint Motion and DISMISSES WITHOUT 

PREJUDICE Plaintiff Murphy’s claims against Defendant. 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated:  January 15, 2025 

_____________________________ 
Honorable Todd W. Robinson 
United States District Judge 

 

Case 3:23-cv-01940-TWR-BLM     Document 74     Filed 01/15/25     PageID.1483     Page 1
of 1


