C	ase 3:23-cv-01940-TWR-BLM	Document 74 of 1	Filed 01/15/25	PageID.1483	Page 1
1 2 3 4					
5					
6					
7					
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
9	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
10					(577.5)
11	KATHERINE MURPHY, MC   PAYAN, DAMIEN UHL, and	~	Case No.: 23-	CV-1940 TWR	(BLM)
12 13	similarly situated,		ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF		
14		Plaintiffs,	KATHERINI	E MURPHY'S	CLAIMS
15	V.	AGAINST DEFENDANT ROBLOX CORPORATION			
16	ROBLOX CORPORATION, corporation,	a Delaware	(ECE No. 71)		
17		Defendant.	(ECF No. 71)		
18					
19	Presently before the Court is the Joint Motion for Voluntary Dismissal Without				
20	Prejudice of Plaintiff Katherine Murphy's Claims Against Defendant Roblox Corporation				
21	("Jt. Mot.," ECF No. 71) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii). Good				
22	cause appearing, the Court GRANTS the Joint Motion and DISMISSES WITHOUT				
23	PREJUDICE Plaintiff Murphy's claims against Defendant.				
24	IT IS SO ORDERED.				
25	Dated: January 15, 2025	_	To I	1-	
26		:	Honorable Todd	W Robinson	
27			United States Dis		
28					
		1	l.		